01-18-2001 U.S. Department of Commerce FORM PTO-1619A Patent and Trademark Office Expires 06/30/99 **PATENT** OMB 0651-0027 MRD 1-18-61 101586173 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY ommissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Conveyance Type Submission Type Security Agreement **Assignment** X New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License Change of Name Document ID# X | Other | Assignment of Security Correction of PTO Error Merger Frame # Interest Reel # U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Corrective Document Departmental File Secret File Frame # Reel# Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Data Conveying Party(ies) Month Day Year 01 01 11 Name (line 1) Fleet National Bank Execution Date Name (line 2) Formerly BankBoston, N.A. Month Day Second Party Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached **Receiving Party** If document to be recorded Fleet Capital Corporation Name (line 1) is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United Name (line 2) States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. Address (line 1) 300 Galleria Parkway, N.W. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Address (line 2) Suite 800 30339 Address (line 3) Atlanta <u>Georgia</u> Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 1)

01/18/2001 DNGUYEN 00000200 4025273 01 FC:581 160.00 DP

Address (line 2)

Address (line 3)

Address (line 4)

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0551-0027), Washington, D.C. 20303. See OMB D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 011425 FRAME: 0290

FORM PTC Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	)-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspond	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	r (404) 888-4076
Name	Susan Bradley Gray		
Address (line 1)	Hunton & Williams		
Address (line 2)	600 Peachtree Street		
Address (line 3)	Suite 4100		
Address (line 4)	Atlanta, Georgia 3030	08	
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.			
	Number(s) or Patent Numb		if additional numbers attached
	e Patent Application Number or the Pat ent Application Number(s)	ent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH number Pate	ent Number(s)
, ate			999248 5078644
		5080631	
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor.			
Patent Coope	eration Treaty (PCT)	PCT PCT	РСТ
	PCT application number	PCT PCT	РСТ
has n	ot been assigned.	PCI	
Number of Properties  Enter the total number of properties involved. # 4			
Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 160.00			
	f Payment: Enclose	ed X Deposit Account	
Deposit Account  (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: #			
	Aut	horization to charge additional fees:	Yes No
Statement and Signature			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as			
indicated		Muntill	diala
Dana Kul		Sigature	Date
Name of	f Person Signing	Olynatus 6	, 230

PATENT REEL: 011425 FRAME: 0291

## **ASSIGNMENT**

In connection with the assignment by Fleet National Bank (formerly known as BankBoston, N.A.) ("Assignor") to Fleet Capital Corporation, a Rhode Island corporation ("Assignee") of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to certain loans and commitments of Assignor under the agreements governing such loans and commitments, Assignor hereby confirms the assignment and assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the security agreements and interests of Assignor in the trademarks, patents and/or copyrights, as applicable, listed on the attached **Schedule A**, related property and proceeds of all of the foregoing, and Assignee accepts such assignment.

In witness whereof, Assignor and Assignee have caused this instrument to be executed and delivered by their respective officers as of January \_//, 2001.

FLEET NATIONAL BANK

(f/k/a BankBoston, N.A.), Assignor

FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION,

Assignee

Laura Kemper Glass

Authorized Officer

y: All A Laura Kemper Glass

Vice President



## UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

ASSISTANT SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231

JULY 17, 1997

ATLANTA, GA 30308

PTAS

HUNTON & WILLIAMS JUDY AZZOLESI NATIONSBANK PLAZA, SUITE 4100 600 PEACHTREE STREET, NE



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, NORTH TOWER BUILDING, SUITE 10C35, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231.

RECORDATION DATE: 06/11/1997

REEL/FRAME: 8545/0441 NUMBER OF PAGES: 5

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

ASSIGNOR:

ZARTIC, INC.

DOC DATE: 05/28/1997

ASSIGNEE:

BANKBOSTON, N.A. 100 FEDERAL STREET BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

SERIAL NUMBER:

PATENT NUMBER: 4025273

FILING DATE:

ISSUE DATE:

SERIAL NUMBER: 07557677

FILING DATE: 07/24/1990

PATENT NUMBER: 5078644

ISSUE DATE: 01/07/1992

SERIAL NUMBER: 07532935

FILING DATE: 06/04/1990

PATENT NUMBER: 5080631

ISSUE DATE: 01/14/1992

SERIAL NUMBER:

FILING DATE:

PATENT NUMBER: 3999248

RECORDED: 01/18/2001

ISSUE DATE:

**PATENT** REEL: 011425 FRAME: 0293